
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17th February, 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH  
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th January 
2012 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

11 - 12  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/01913/007 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough 
 

13 - 36 Upton 

5.   P/14685/001 - 46-48, Sussex Place, Slough 
 

37 - 50 Upton 

6.   S/00680-001 - 23 Mansell Close, Slough 
 

51 - 66 Wexham 
Lea 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

7.   P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham 
Road, Slough 
 

67 - 104 Farnham 

8.   P/04489/004 - 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough 
 

105 - 112 Farnham 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Appeal Decisions 
 

113 - 114 All 

10.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

115 - 116 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 11th January, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), Dale-Gough, 
O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Coad and Minhas 

  

 
PART I 

57. Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

58. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Thursday, 1st December 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

59. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

60. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made.  Committee Members were given an opportunity to 
read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved –  That the decision be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report and amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions as agreed by the 
Committee. 

 

61. Order of Business  
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the order of business was varied to 
ensure that the applications where local ward members had indicated a wish 
to address the committee were taken first: items six, P/0369/007 – 110 Upton 
Court Road and eight, P/08112/004 – 40 Halkingcroft. 
 

62. P/03696/007 - 110, Upton Road, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 

P/03696/007 – 11, Upton Road, 
Slough, SL1 2AW.  Erection of a two 
storey side extension with pitched 
roofs.   

Refused. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 11.01.12 

 

(Councillor Minhas left the meeting) 
 

63. P/08112/004 - 40, Halkingcroft, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 

P/08112/004 – 40, Halkingcroft, 
Slough, SL3 7AT.  Change in the 
Shape of roof of the existing flat roof 
garage to crown top, erection of a 
single storey front extension to 
garage with crown top roof in 
connection conversion of garage into 
habitable accommodation. 

Refused. 

 
(Councillor Coad left the meeting) 
 

64. S/00671/002 - Newbeech House, Long Readings Lane, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 

S/00671/002 – Newbeech House, 
Long Readings Lane, Slough, SL2 
1QP.  Details of residential 
development re: existing outline 
planning permission ref: S/00671/001 
dated 02/09/11. (Reserved matters 
application for 18 dwellings). 

Delegate to Head of Planning Policy 
and Projects. 

 
65. S/00676/000 - Library and Former Service Station, Wentworth Avenue, 

Britwell, Slough  
 
Application: Decision: 

S/00676/000 – Library and Former 
Service Station, Wentworth Avenue, 
Britwell, Slough.  Demolition of 
existing buildings and construction of 
nine houses (Tenure: Social Rent) 
with associated parking. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
66. P/06077/020 - Slough Grammar School, Lascelles Road, Slough  

 
Application: Decision: 

P/06077/020 – Slough Grammar 
School, Lascelles Road, Slough, SL3 
7PR.  Erection of two storey side 
extension with a flat/curved roof, 
incorporating 12 classrooms, dining 
area, café area, IT room, staff areas, 
gym and kitchen following demolition 

Delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Policy and Projects for Resolution of 
Outstanding Matters Relating to trees, 
transport, highways, drainage, 
completion Section 106 Agreement, if 
required, finalising conditions and 
final determination. 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 11.01.12 

 

of existing dining area, kitchen and 
existing facilities. 
 

67. Public Participation Scheme  
 
The Committee was referred to the revised Public Participation Scheme, 
which was to replace the current Scheme, contained at paragraph nine of the 
Planning Code of Conduct, and the explanatory leaflet, both of which were 
attached at appendices A and B of the report.  With the agreement of the 
Chair, a document was tabled at the meeting, setting out further amendments 
to the Public Participation Scheme in order to make reference to the 
explanatory leaflet at appendix B and clarify the circumstances in which 
objectors and applicants are able to speak. 
 
The Scheme had been amended to allow objectors to speak on an application 
where Officers had recommended the item for refusal.  Members voiced 
approval of the changes and agreed to recommend that the revised Scheme 
be approved by Council. 
 
Recommended to Council   –  That the revised Public Participation 
Scheme including tabled amendments, as attached, be approved. 
 

68. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

69. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

70. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 11.01.12 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

 
9.1 Applications for planning permission are determined by either Officers 

acting under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation or by Members who 
form the Planning Committee.  Each application is subject to a public 
consultation/notification exercise which includes local residents and 
other bodies inviting comment in writing on the application before it is 
determined. 

 
9.2 The following will be allowed to address the Planning Committee 

before Members take their decision:- 
 
 (a) Objectors (subject to para 4 of the explanatory leaflet set out in 

 Appendix B) 
 (b) Parish Council representatives 

(c) The applicant (or his agent) (where an objector has registered to 
speak) 

(d) Ward Councillors or other appropriate elected representatives 
raising material planning issues on behalf of those they 
represent. 

 
9.3 The Public Participation Scheme will only apply to applications which 

are to be determined by the Plannin
[...]
ent but is subject to 
review.  You may be asked to pay a fee for specific advice from a Planning 
Officer in accordance with any charging scheme the Council may introduce. 
 
If you have any questions or documentary evidence eg letters, maps, 
photographs etc in support of your objection they must normally be submitted 
to the appropriate planning officer at least 72 hours before the meeting.  This 
will allow any such documents to be verified and to be given proper 
consideration by the Committee.  Documents or questions submitted outside 
this deadline can only be considered in exceptional circumstances and with 
the approval of the Chair. 
 

10. When and where are the meetings held? 
 

Applications are dealt with by the Planning Committee, which meets at 6.30 
p.m. 
You will be advised by letter or e mail of the date of the meeting if the 
application you have objected to is to be considered by the Committee and 
the location of the meeting..   

11. Who is on the Committee and who else will be there? 
 

The Committee is made up of elected Councillors.  Council Officers attend to 
advise the Committee and make a formal record of the meeting.  Other 
Councillors may be present to speak on applications within their Ward, but 
they cannot vote.  Any member of the public or applicant may attend to listen 
to the debate and the Media is usually present. 
 

12. What is the order of business at the meeting? 
 

The Chair of the Planning Committee will normally amend the order of 
business on the Agenda and deal firstly with those applications where people 
have expressed a wish to speak under this Scheme. 
 

13. What is the order of speaking for each application? 
 

The Chair will announce the application. 
 

A planning officer will give a short introduction. 
 

The Chair will invite objectors to speak 
 
The Chair will invite the applicant or agent to respond 
 
The Chair will invite the Ward Councillor(s) to speak 
 
The Chair will invite the Parish Council r
[...]
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
 
OBJECTOR WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
Location:  
Proposal: 
 
Application Reference: 
 
I confirm that I would like the opportunity to address the meeting in the event 
of the above mentioned application being reported to Committee. 
 
Objector’s 
 
Name _________________________________________________ 
 

Address
 ______________________________________________
______________________________________________
______________________________________________
______________________________________________
______________________________________________
_______________ 

 
Telephone No:

 ______________________________________________
___ 

 
 
Signed _____________________________________________ 
Please return to: 
 
Democratic Services Officer - Planning 
Resources and Regeneration 
St Martin’s Place 
 
Bath Road 
Slough 
SL1  
 
Or Fax on: (01753) 875171 
Or E-mail: ............... 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.57 pm) 
 

Page 10



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

  Applic. No: P/01913/007 

Registration Date: 06-Dec-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
6th March 2012 

    
Applicant: Mr. Iftakhar Ahmed 
  
Agent: Mr. Alan Counter 33, Chaucer Way, Coomberlands, Addlestone, 

Surrey, KT15 1LQ 
  
Location: 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough, SL1 1PF 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 7 STOREY BUILDING PLUS BASEMENT TO 

PROVIDE A MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING; 
A) GYMNASIUM, HAIR SALON / BEAUTICIANS AND SAUNA / 
AEROBICS ROOM AT BASEMENT LEVEL B) 334 SQ METRES 
OF CLASS OF CLASS A2 OFFICES AT GROUND AND FIRST 
FLOOR LEVEL C) 10 NO. X ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 15 NO. 
BEDSIT FLATS ON FIVE UPPER LEVEL TOGETHER WITH ON 
SITE CYCLE AND REFUSE STORAGE (OUTLINE APPLICATION 
WITH APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING RESERVED FOR 
SUBSEQUENT APPROVAL) 

 

Recommendation:  Refuse 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 13



 
27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

2 

 

 

P/01913/007 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the policy background and comments from consultees it is 

recommended that the application be refused planning permission for the 
reasons set out in this report.  
 

1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major 
development.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 An outline planning application has been submitted for a detached seven 

storey building with a basement, comprising gym and beauty uses at 
basement level, office accommodation at ground floor and first floor level and 
residential uses in the top five floors consisting of 10 no. one bedroom flats 
and 15 bedsits / studio apartments.  Cycle and bin stores are also proposed, 
to the ground floor rear and side of the property respectively.  This application 
follows a previously approved scheme for a 
four storey building with basement comprising a gym at basement level, 
offices uses at ground floor level and 6 no. one bedroom flats and 12 bedsits / 
studio apartments.  These proposals would therefore see an increase in 
102m² of office floor area, four additional 1 bedroom flats and an increase in 
three bedsits / studio apartments.  The previous application was approved by 
Planning Committee in November 2010 (reference P01913/006). 
 

2.2 The proposed building will measure a width of 9.9m, depth of 24.5m and will 
have a height of 19.5m 
[...]
ugh 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 40



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/14685/001 

Registration Date: 07-Dec-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mrs. Aisha & Mrs Munnaza Hussain 
  
Agent:  
  
Location: 46-48, Sussex Place, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1NR 
  
Proposal: CHANGE IN THE SHAPE OF THE EXISTING HIPPED AND PITCHED 

ROOF TO A GABLE END ROOF, ERECTION OF 2 NO. FLAT ROOF 
REAR DORMER WINDOWS, INSERTION OF 2 NO. ROOF LIGHTS ON 
REAR ELEVATION AND 4 NO. ROOF LIGHTS ON FRONT ELEVATION, 
INSERTION OF FLANK WALL WINDOWS 

 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 41



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

2 

  

P/14685/1 – 46-48 Sussex Place 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration at the request of Councillor Long. Reference is made 
to the representation received from the occupier of 44 Sussex Place.  

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and all other relevant 
material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved with conditions.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is householder planning application for the proposed change in 

the shape of the existing hipped and pitched roofs to pitched roofs 
with gable ends, the erection of 2 no. flat roofed dormer windows 
and the insertion of 4 no. rooflights (2 no. per property) in the front 
roofslope, and 2 no. rooflights (1 no. per property) in the rear roof 
slope in connection with the conversion of the loft space to habitable 
accommodation.  

  
2.2 The proposed loft would provide 2 no. bedrooms and a bathroom 

per property. The properties would thus comprise 5 no. bedrooms 
respectively following the carrying out of the proposal
[...]
 of other flat roof rear dormer windows in the 

locality. Numbers 34 and 36 Sussex Place have pitched roof dormer 
windows, numbers 38 and 40 Sussex Place have hipped and 
pitched roof dormer windows. There are also two small dormer 
windows in situ on the rear elevations of 50 and 52 Sussex Place.  

  
3.6 Whilst the applicant is the owner of both numbers 46 and 48 Sussex 

Place, the properties are understood to be occupied as separate 
dwellinghouses. The application has been made on this basis.  

  
4.0 Site History 
  
4.1 Recent applications relating to the properties are as follows:  

 
48 Sussex Place 
 
P/03085/006 - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION WITH MONO-PITCHED ROOF INCORPORATING 
TWO SKY LIGHTS. - Approved with Conditions - 06-Jan-2010 
 
P/03085/005 - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY MONO PITCH 
ROOF REAR EXTENSION (AMENDED PLANS 27/04/2000) - 
Approved with Conditions - 02-May-2000 
 
P/03085/004 - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY PITCHED ROOF 
REAR EXTENSION/ CONSERVATORY - Refused - 15-Feb-2000 
 
P/03085/002 - ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO 
REAR  COMPRISING G CONSERVATORY AND STORE - Refused 
- 16-Aug-1982 
 
P/03085/000 – Erection of flats and garage (outline), 46-52 Sussex 

Page 43



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

4 

Place, Slough – Approved with Conditions – 29-Dec-1972 
 
Please note: applications P/03085/001 and P/03085/003 whilst 
having the same plot number as those applications above relating to 
the application site, appear to relate to applications submitted in 
connection with proposed development at 50 Sussex Place and 52 
Sussex Place.  
 
46 Sussex Place 
 
P/14685/000 - ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION WITH MONO-PITCHED ROOF INCORPORATING 
TWO SKY LIGHTS. - Approved with Conditions - 06-Jan-2010 

  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 
  
5.1 41d, Sussex Place, Slough, SL1 1NH, 50, Sussex Place, Slough, 

SL1 1NR, 43, Sussex Place, Slough, SL1 1NH, 41a, Sussex Place, 
Slough
[...]
ed development rights exist under Part 
1, Class B of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No. 2) (England) Order 2008 for the 
enlargement of a dwellinghouse consisting of an addition or 
alteration to its roof. Hip to gable enlargements and the erection of 
dormer windows are permitted under this class.  

  
8.0 Design and Impact on the Street Scene 
  
8.1 Section 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework Residential 

Extensions Guidelines Supplementary Planning Document, January 
2010 sets out detailed design guidelines for the assessment of 
proposals for roof extensions, dormer windows and roof lights.  

  
8.2 Whilst guideline EX33 states that alterations to change the shape of 

the roof will not normally be permitted, it is considered that account 
should be taken of the mix of roof shapes on Sussex Place and the 
fact that the properties immediately to the east and west of the site, 
numbers 50 Sussex Place and 44 Sussex Place respectively, have 
gable end pitched roofs.  

  

8.3 The height of the flank walls would be raised by 2.1 metres, however 
the height of the ridge of the main roof would remain as existing. 
Given that the existing hipped and pitched roof is a half hip, as 
opposed to a full hipped and pitched roof down to eaves level, the 
proposed change in the shape to a gable end roof is considered to 
be acceptable in design terms and is considered to have no undue 
impact on the street scene when viewed in the context of the gable 
ended roofs of the neighbouring properties. 

  
8.4 The proposed dormer windows would appear as two separate roof 

structures. The proposal as initially submitted proposed a single 
dormer window; however the scheme was amended to effectively 
separate the single structure into two separate dormer extensions.  

  
8.5 The proposed dormer windows would each dimension 3.2 metres in 

width and would be 2.5 metres in height. The width of the main roof 
is 6.5 metres, and
[...]
 using grass block concrete pavers or similar. 

 
      Response: Such paving is not always successful and can look unsightly if not properly maintained. 

Rather the preference would be to secure a mixed hard surface/soft landscaped parking area to the 
frontages of the existing and proposed houses through an appropriate landscaping condition. 

 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 57



27
th
 February 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

4 

 
AGENDA ITEM 7 
P/15086/000 –9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
P/04489/004 – 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 58



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

 

 

  Applic. No: S/00680/001 

Registration Date: 20-Dec-2011 Ward: Wexham Lea 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr. David Ciccone, Robinson Kenning & Gallagher Unit K, Lombard 

Business Park, 20-26 Purley Way, Croydon, Surrey, CR0 3JP 
  
Location: 23, Mansel Close, Slough, SL2 5UG 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY THREE BEDROOM ATTACHED 

DWELLING INCORPORATING A SINGLE STOREY SIDE AND REAR 
PROJECTIONS WITH PITCHED ROOFS AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 
TO NO. 23 MANSEL CLOSE WITH A MONO PITCHED ROOF, LAYING 
OUT OF 2 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES WITHIN ADJACENT GRASS 
VERGE 

 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 59



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

2 

 

S/00680/001 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This is a Borough Council application, which is normally determined 

under the scheme of delegation. However, because an objection 
has been received from Wexham Court Parish Council, the 
application is referred to this Committee for decision. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 
considered to have no adverse affect on the susta
[...]
l quality.  

 

• However, if the application is approved it should be amended to require: 
Number 23 and the new property to use a form of paving block for car parking that allows grass to 
grow through it at the front of both properties. 
 
Any designated parking to be constructed using grass block concrete pavers or similar. 

 
      Response: Such paving is not always successful and can look unsightly if not properly maintained. 

Rather the preference would be to secure a mixed hard surface/soft landscaped parking area to the 
frontages of the existing and proposed houses through an appropriate landscaping condition. 

 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 77



27
th
 February 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

4 

 
AGENDA ITEM 7 
P/15086/000 –9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
P/04489/004 – 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough 
 

NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 78



27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

 
 
 

  Applic. No: P/15086/000 
Registration Date: 12-May-2011 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
11th August 2011 

    
Applicant: Mr. K Randhawa 
  
Agent: Mr. R Soundry, CSK Architects 93a, High Street, Eton, Windsor, 

Berkshire, SL4 6AF 
  
Location: 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough, Berks, SL2 1JF 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING OFFICES (CLASS B1) TO 6 NO. 

ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 6 NO. TWO BEDROOM FLATS (CLASS 
C3) INCLUDING THE ADDITION OF BALCONIES TO REAR 
ELEVATION AND THE ADDITION OF A DORMER WINDOW TO SIDE 
ELEVATION, WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND BIN 
STORAGE, CAR PARKING AND CYCLE STORAGE TO REAR AND 1 
NO. DISABLED PARKING SPACE TO FRONT (ACCESSED FROM 
SERVICE ROAD). 

 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 79



27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

2 

 
 
P/15086 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
 
  
 Waste Comments: Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage 

infrastructure we would not have any objection to the above planning 
application. 
 
Water Comments: On the basis of information provided, Thames Water would 
advise that with regard to water infrastructure we would not have any 
objection to the above planning application.  

  
6.6 Thames Valley Crime Prevention Design Officer 
  
 I am writing in concerning the above planning application P/15086/000 at 9-

12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough, Berks, SL2 1JF for change of 
use of existing offices (class B1) to 6 no. one bedroom flats and 6 no. two 
bedroom flats (class C3) including the addition of balconies to rear elevation 
and the addition of a dormer window to side elevation, with associated 
landscaping and bin storage, car parking and cycle storage to rear. 
  
Comments: 
 

Page 103



27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

26

On the basis of information available the Police are generally content with the 
development proposed, but there is the potential to design out crime, and I 
therefore make the below comments: 
 

1. Residential rear parking & private communal garden area:  I am 
pleased that this will be kept secure, although I understand the existing 
commercial boundary treatment will be altered to a more residential 
treatment.   
I would ask that this area is kept secure and that open top railings are 
used. Also that the access gates for vehicles will be electrically 
operated. If manual, then the gates will be left open and there will be 
offenders who take advantage of this.  

 
2. Communal entrance doors to the flats: The communal entrances to 

blocks of flats should form a line of defence acting as a physical barrier 
to access for outsiders and should be fitted with an access control 
system.  This may be a PAC entry system, a door entry phone system 
and electrical lock release or a combination of these.  Also because of 
t
[...]
38

Plan for Slough 2004 and Core Policies 1, 3, 4, 7, 8 and 12 of The Slough 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development 
Plan Document, December 2008. 

 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the 
grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see 
the application report by contacting the Development Control Section on 
01753 477340.  

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

1 

  Applic. No: P/04489/004 

Registration 
Date: 

23-Nov-2011 Ward: Farnham 

Officer: Hayley 
Butcher 

Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
22nd February 2012 

    
Applicant: Slough Trading Estate Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Grant Stevenson, Barton Wilmore LLP 1st Floor, Regent House, 

Princes Gate, 4 Homer Road, Solihull, B91 3QQ 
  
Location: 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4RA 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF ADDITIONAL PLANT WITHIN SCREENED 

COMPOUND (COMPRISING 2 NO. SINGLE STOREY PUMP 
BUILDINGS, 2 NO. SINGLE STOREY GENERATOR BUILDINGS, 1 
NO. SINGLE STOREY HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCH ROOM AND 1 NO. 
SINGLE STOREY CHILLER BUILDING) 

 

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions. 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 117



 

27th February 2012  Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

2 

P/04489/004 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy background and 

planning history it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and 
as such it is recommended that the application is approved, with conditions. 
 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
 Erection of additional plant within two screened compounds, comprising: 2 

no. single storey pump buildings; 2 no. single storey generator buildings; 1 
no. single storey high voltage switch room; and 1 no. single storey chiller 
building. 
 

3.0 Application Site 
 

3.1 The application site consists of a large industrial unit which is used
[...]
v
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th January 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/01913/007 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough
	Amendments 27-02-12

	5 P/14685/001 - 46-48, Sussex Place, Slough
	Amendments 27-02-12

	6 S/00680-001 - 23 Mansell Close, Slough
	Amendments 27-02-12

	7 P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough
	8 P/04489/004 - 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough
	9 Appeal Decisions
	10 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 27th February, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), O'Connor, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst (Arrived at 6.45pm). 
 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Long 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dale-Gough 
 

 
PART I 

 

71. Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

72. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th January 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning committee held on 11th January 
2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

73. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

74. Planning Applications  
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the application where a local member and objector had indicated a wish 
to address the Committee was taken first P/14685/001 46-48 Sussex Place. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
75. P/01913/007 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/01913/001 – 9 - 10, Chapel Street, 
Slough, SL1 1PF.  Erection of 7 
storey building plus basement to 
provide a mixed use development; a) 
Gynasium, Hair Salon/Beauticians 
and sauna / aerobics room at 
basement level b) 334 square metres 
of class A2 offices at ground and first 

Withdrawn by Applicant. 



 

Planning Committee - 27.02.12 

 

floor level c) 10 No. x one bedroom 
flats and 15 No. bedsit flats on five 
upper level together with on site cycle 
and refuse storage. 

 
76. P/14685/001 - 46-48, Sussex Place, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

P/14685/001 – 46 - 48, Sussex Place, 
Slough, SL1 1NR.  Change in the 
shape of the existing hipped and 
pitched roof to a gable end roof, 
erection of 2 No. flat roof rear dormer 
windows, insertion of 2 No. roof lights 
on rear evaluation and 4 No. roof 
lights on front elevation, insertion of 
flank wall windows. 
 
(Councillor Long left the meeting) 

Deferred pending site visit. 

 
77. P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/15086/000 – 9 – 12 Kingfisher 
Court, Farnham Road, Slough, SL2 
1JF.  Change of use of existing 
offices (Class B1) to 6 No. one 
bedroom flats and 6 No. two bedroom 
flats (class C3) including the addition 
of balconies to rear elevation and the 
addition of a dormer window to side 
elevation, with associated 
landscaping and bin storage, car 
parking and cycle storage to rear and 
1 No. disabled  parking space to front 
(accessed from service road). 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
78. S/00680-001 - 23 Mansell Close, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

S/00680/001 – 23 Mansel Close, 
Slough, SL2 5UG.  Erection of a two 
storey three bedroom attached 
dwelling incorporating a single storey 
side and rear projections with pitched 
roof, laying out of 2 No. Car parking 
spaces with adjacent grass verge. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 27.02.12 

 

79. P/04489/004 - 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/04489/004 – 8, Buckingham 
Avenue, Slough, SL1 4RA.  Erection 
of additional plant within screened 
compound (comprising 2 No. single 
storey pump buildings, 2 No. single 
storey high voltage switch room and 1 
No. single storey chiller building). 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
80. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

81. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 


